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Question from:

Councillor Grant Johnson

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, there has been increased pressure put on transport services and infrastructure in B&NES. Local
residents, especially in my ward of Paulton, feel that they do not currently have adequate protection when opting to walk, cycle or use
public transport as their primary mode of transportation. This problem is compounded by:
- Poor communication from B&NES on accessible Walking/cycling routes.
- Having no links to the National Cycle Network for rural communities like Paulton.
- Having no control measures in place to protect those using public transport.
- There being little support for those who do not have adequate means for purchasing PPE and hand sanitiser, as recommended when
using public transport.
What will the Council be doing to correct these important issues and keep our residents safe when they need to travel?
Answer from:

Councillors Joanna Wright and Neil Butters

Following Government announcements on the measures suggested to enable people to travel safely we await the funding to be
distributed from West of England Combined Authority (WECA) for a package of measures
We recognise the need for greater connectivity across the WECA region and have asked that the Local Cycling and Walking
Infrastructure Plan includes a strategy to include rural links to urban centres. We have requested WECA include this in the plan.
In advance of receiving funding we have already implemented a wayfinding scheme from Newbridge P&R to the RUH and amended
signalised crossings (at signalised junctions) to avoid pedestrians needing to touch crossing buttons
Officers have been asked to investigate and work up proposals for temporarily widening footways, providing additional cycle lanes,
speed reduction measures and closures to motorised traffic that will ultimately help provide safe and environmentally sustainable travel
corridors. These measures will be prioritised by Cabinet Members.

We expect WECA ,as the Transport Authority will be working closely with public transport providers to ensure measures are in place
for residents who use public transport and staff from B&NES are carrying out an assessment on which bus stops may need additional
traffic management to enable social distancing
We are aware that local bus operators take very seriously the issue of safety on board buses due to Covid-19 and the impact that the
pandemic has had on their staff and customers and are working diligently to implement the correct measures that allow for social
distancing and well sanitised buses.

Supplementary Question:
In the response you mention that the Council recognises the ‘need for greater connectivity’ and wants to help by prioritising ‘safe and
environmentally sustainable travel corridors’. A key ‘travel corridor’ in North East Somerset is Route 24 of the National Cycle Network,
which partly runs alongside Midsomer Norton Enterprise Park. With the approved planning permission to build 3 fossil fuel burning gas
generators in the area next to the route, do you believe that this will ultimately undermine the Council’s priority to providing these ‘safe’
and ‘sustainable’ corridors and deter residents from choosing to cycle or walk in this area?
Answer from:

Councillor Neil Butters

I will provide an answer within 5 clear working days.
Supplementary Question:
So far, most of the measures that have been implemented to help make cycling and walking safe and sustainable for residents have
only benefited those residents that live in and around Bath. However, with residents staying in their local communities to help prevent
the spread of COVID-19, what proportion of the funding will be going to improving infrastructure in the rural areas of North East
Somerset?
Answer from:

Councillor Joanna Wright

Thank you for your question. We are very concerned about the proportion of money that should be divided up. At present that money
is coming through WECA to this local authority, and yet we have not received any funding from central government on this measure, or
on any measures for walking and cycling and improvements to spaces so that people can carefully socially distance. We all have been
working very hard behind the scenes, and I would like to pay my thanks to officers. The officers have worked under extreme
circumstances and have been working very hard to deliver the new schemes that we're going to put in place. To date, we have
identified 15 places that are based on high footfall. And those are the schemes that we are putting into phase one, and that many
phases will have to come and until the government has delivered that funding, we are really finding it difficult to put in anything in
place, as I'm sure many people are aware of our budget constraint.
So, this is a work in progress. We would ask that everyone takes part in the new website that we've created called Common Place
where we are asking residents and Councillors to tell us what their problems are and to put that information on the website so that we
can take those ideas further.
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Question from:

Councillor Chris Watt

The concerns I raised at the budget setting meeting in February about the impact of Coronavirus on Council income from tourism,
parking and the commercial estate were dismissed out of hand by this Administration. We were specifically told that it "wouldn't be as
bad as you think" by the Lib-Dem’s internal virus expert. Whilst I might not have forecast the full scale of the resulting impact, it gives
me no satisfaction to say I was right and that this Council had an opportunity to be better prepared.
It should be clear now that:
•
•

There will be limited tourism income many for months and maybe years, BA are not expecting demand to be normal until 2022.
There will be limited parking income for many months as shopping and commuting are reduced.

It is now also clear there will be no students until next year, possibly even Sept 2021. Houses will lie empty, the residential rental
market will falter making many buy to let propositions unviable, in turn reducing house prices – something not seen in Bath in the early
1990s.
Retail, already challenged, is in shock and not getting any therapy, our commercial estate income will be affected.
Bath’s economy, our economy, is reliant on tourism, retail and students, its market has gone and won’t be back for a while.

This will all impact on the Council finances. With 80% of spending already committed to social care, and this area under obvious added
pressure, it can't be right to repeat the budget approach hoping for the best.
Will the Administration now finally acknowledge that what is needed is an urgent financial re-forecast based on these scenarios and to
be open with the public on what their plans are to manage financial expenditure going forward?
Answer from:

Councillors Richard Samuel

A full report setting out the council’s current and projected budget position will be considered at the Cabinet meeting to be held on 2nd
July.
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Question from:

Councillor Paul Myers

The Leader of the Council was quoted in a Sunday Times article recently which listed councils considering serving a Section 114
Notice and effectively handing the Council to the government. Whilst recognising the Council faces a massive income shortfall, surely it
would be a devastating dereliction of duty to the residents of Bath & North East Somerset to allow a third party to sell off the family
silver in what would effectively be a fire sale at rock bottom prices in the current crisis. Surely the administration needs to buckle down,
face up to its responsibilities and come up with a coordinated plan of action to manage the situation and now?
Answer from:

Councillor Dine Romero

The council is facing a significant financial challenge due entirely to external events outside our control.
It is absolutely right to highlight the danger we are now facing to ensure our communities and government understand the challenges
we face.
The administration is now actively working on a financial recovery plan which will be presented to cabinet in July. This will be a
considered and responsible approach reflecting the scale of the current situation. There is no intention to embark on a "fire sale" of
assets. We will be guided by our intention to ensure our communities continue to receive the best possible support within our financial
means.

Supplementary Question:
In the response to Cllr Watt’s question, Cllr Samuel replied that a full report setting out the council’s current and projected budget
position will be presented to Cabinet in July. However in Cllr Romero’s response to me it would seem that the report will in fact be
ready a month earlier in June. Which is it and given the gravity of the financial issues involved could I suggest that the two Councillors
talk to each other please and let me know?
Answer from:

Councillor Dine Romero

Thank you for your question. The next Cabinet meeting is on 2nd July 2020; however, the report will be publicly available (on Council’s
website) not later than 24th June 2020.
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Question from:

Councillor Paul May

The community elected the Liberal Democrat’s to take responsibility on their behalf to manage the public finances of the council. It has
reserves for the short-term emergencies and the ability to plan a medium term 3-year financial plan. What is the Administration
planning to do in the short, medium and long term to replace/reduce reliance on additional income from heritage, commercial
properties ownership and tourism car parking. Will the council now set its budgets formally through Council that match the needs of the
community rather than the Administrations wishes to spend public money on unnecessary schemes?
Answer from:

Councillors Richard Samuel

A full report setting out the council’s current and projected budget position will be considered at the Cabinet meeting to be held on 2nd
July.
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Question from:

Councillor Paul May

It is predicted that Covid 19 will create a recession world-wide and the need for individuals to re-train will become essential. Will the

Council formally support its local Bath College in this process and reconsider why it has backed Wiltshire College for running its own
training when that cannot be justified in terms of travelling, pollution and cost?
Answer from:

Councillor Kevin Guy

The staff training contract with Bath College finished on 31st Dec 2019, and we extended it for 3 months to the end of March 2020. The
size/value of the contract over 4 years meant we were required to undertake a mini tender process. Wiltshire College’s bid was
evaluated as the best quality fit according to our set of criteria which included being able to offer a wide range of apprenticeships.
Wiltshire College have currently moved all Apprenticeship training online using a blended delivery method including MS Teams, Skype
and through Onefile, their e-portfolio programme. As this transition has proved so successful, they are planning to increase their virtual
delivery to include Apprenticeship pathways which have previously had a classroom based element such as AAT Accounting and IT to
be delivered predominantly on line. Previously where day release has been a necessary requirement the delivery has been from either
Chippenham or Lackham campuses which are closest to Bath, and Wiltshire College were already our existing provider for some
apprenticeships as Bath College did not offer the training.
We work closely with Bath College on a number of fronts including a WECA project called ISTART and on the wider skills agenda, as
well as supporting them financially with a number of projects to deliver provision for children with SEND. The College’s Community
Learning Team is also delivering Maths and English upskilling courses for some staff. There is no reason why we would not work with
and support Bath College in bidding for any future opportunities.
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Question from:

Councillor Paul May

Despite most schools now being run by Academies within the B&NES area on behalf of local children, especially in deprived areas in
Bath, will the Council take positive steps to get them back to school? The attitude that it is too difficult is harming our local children.
Answer from:

Councillor Kevin Guy

I would like to thank schools, academies and parents across Bath & North East Somerset for everything they have done during the
Covid pandemic to support the ongoing education of pupils since lockdown began.
Officers are working closely with maintained schools to support them in planning and preparation for the return of more of their pupils,
on or after 1 June. These plans need to take into account a proper assessment and understanding of the risks to pupils and staff and
we will continue to advocate for a safely managed and phased return, which balances the health risks to children and staff and their

families as well as the impact that ongoing school closures will have both on children’s education and development, and in limiting the
ability of parents to work. We have to bear in mind that each school is unique and will have its own challenges in terms of the size and
layout of physical space, the numbers of pupils involved as well as individual staffing considerations.
Officers are also working closely with academies to understand their plans and to ensure co-ordination across the schools’ system and
sharing of plans and good practice as appropriate. It is for Academy Trusts to make their own decisions about the pace and
management of the return of pupils to their schools.
However, all schools have been operating throughout lockdown to provide on-going support for the most vulnerable and for the
children of keyworkers. These efforts have been supported by the local authorities Education, Social Care and Virtual School staff and
these efforts will continue into the next academic term.
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Question from:

Councillor Vic Pritchard

This Council has been an exemplar and fully supported by the residents of Bath and North East Somerset in its commitment to the
needs of those receiving Adult Social Care. With the loss of income, how Does the Council intend to continue that support to serving
those at risk and the most vulnerable?
Answer from:

Councillor Rob Appleyard

The community have been tremendous in supporting the council in its service delivery to those most vulnerable, this has been typified
in the creation of the Compassionate Communities Hub which has brought together the third sector organisations along with the
council, NHS and Virgin Care to provide a truly joined up response to local residents with the most urgent needs, through a single
phone number which can link them with everything from emergency food supplies to emotional support and help to stop smoking. The
ask of the agencies has been extended during this period to support those who would usually not require social care support including those most clinically vulnerable to Covid-19, who the government has asked to be “shielded“- and this has presented a new
challenge.
A full report setting out the council’s current and projected budget position will be considered at the Cabinet meeting to be held on 2nd
July.
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Question from:

Councillor Karen Warrington

Given that Covid 19 has had a positive impact on Climate Emergency, but as lockdown eases potentially more people will be using
their cars to avoid public transport, what plans does the Administration have to keep the Climate Emergency Objectives on track?
Answer from:

Councillor Sarah Warren

The Council’s Climate Emergency ambition and commitments will be central to the Covid 19 recovery plans currently in development.
The new economic recovery partnership will use the Council’s climate emergency objectives to help shape the approach to recovery
and renewal in B&NES. This will include action to reinforce some of the positive travel behaviour change that the lock-down has
caused. For example, temporary measures to widen pavements, remove traffic from roads and improve cycling will be introduced to
help people social distance and to encourage a long-term shift in the way people travel, paving the way for permanent liveable
neighbourhoods, with an emphasis on more walking and cycling.
Whilst some community engagement activity has been paused due to the crisis, I have been holding a series of webinars entitled
Climate Conversations over a number of weeks and extending into late June, enabling dialogue on a range of climate actions and
topics.
The priority actions identified in the Climate Emergency report to October 2019 Council will not only drive down carbon emissions, but
have the potential to contribute to economic recovery through new green jobs, such as in energy efficiency work in buildings and
renewable energy infrastructure and to improved local resilience in the future.
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Question from:

Councillor Karen Warrington

There was an article in the Bath Chronicle that the Administration were reviewing the CAZ plans. Can you please tell us what you are
reviewing and how it will potentially change from the original plans?
Answer from:

Councillor Sarah Warren

In light of the Governments direction that all proposed CAZ’s should not commence before Jan 2021, the Council is working with
Government to confirm a new start date but no agreement has yet been reached. The Council is continuing to review the
implementation plan for the project to accommodate the small delay that will be necessary. Notwithstanding this direction, the scheme
is unchanged, and the Council remains fully committed to delivering the CAZ in the shortest, time possible in accordance with the full
business case agreed in March 2019.
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Question from:

Councillor Liz Hardman

Does the leader and cabinet member for children and young people believe it is safe to open schools on June 1st? We have been
reassured by Gavin Williamson, Education Secretary, that schools would only open when the scientific advice indicated it was the right
time to do so. Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland are also following scientific advice, but theirs is indicating that it is not safe to open
on June 1st. How can we be assured that it is safer for children to go to school in B&NES than in other parts of the UK?
The schools which are still under Local Authority control, such as the two in my ward of Paulton, are ones where Health and Safety is
still the Local Authority’s responsibility, do you think it is right that our schools should even be considering reopening? Have we given
these schools adequate advice on carrying out Risk Assessments from our LA Health and Safety teams, so that they are prepared for
reopening should it occur in June?
Answer from:

Councillor Kevin Guy

The government has said schools could re-open from the 1st of June and when the conditions have been met. It is appropriate that
schools are planning for the possibility of reopening and are risk assessing doing so and putting in place the mitigations and
arrangements that would allow that to happen at the earliest appropriate opportunity and in a phased and managed way. We will of
course continue to seek and follow scientific and government advice as this situation evolves. Life is never risk-free and whilst the
Council must of course take seriously its responsibilities for the health and safety of children and of teaching staff (and their respective
families) it must also consider the risks on the other hand for children not being in school and missing out on vital learning
opportunities.
The local authority has a duty to consider the advice provided by the DFE to deliver additional education for children in selected year
groups. We have to bear in mind that each school is unique and will have its own challenges in terms of the size and layout of physical
space, the numbers of pupils involved as well as individual staffing considerations. We have therefore ensured that our Health & Safety
team have provided all maintained school headteachers with a checklist and risk assessment. This assessment takes into account the
DFE guidance and planning document and has been created with advice from Health & Safety teams from across the South West. To
support them further we have made sure they have access to on-going Health & Safety advice and support, as well as access to our
facilities team to answer any questions they might have about their school sites. We have also provided each headteacher with the

opportunity to have one-to-one meetings to go through their plans with a school improvement advisor.
I would point out that all schools have been operating throughout lockdown to provide on-going support for the most vulnerable and for
the children of keyworkers. These efforts have been supported by the local authority’s Education, Social Care and Virtual School staff
and these efforts will continue into the next academic term.
I would like to thank schools, academies and parents across Bath & North East Somerset for everything they have done to support the
ongoing education of pupils since lockdown began.
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Question from:

Councillor June Player

Due to there being some very large, significant and very long-lasting planning development applications being submitted and decided
upon, do you agree that the public should receive the same right of say as before lockdown, to ensure that the democratic process is
being fully implemented, and, if this is not the case, then the council should suspend planning applications until such time that it is?
Do you honestly believe that the council is genuinely giving the public their full rights in planning decisions?
After lockdown, will all the decisions that have been made stand up to full scrutiny?
How can we claim that everyone has had an equal opportunity to participate in these consultations considering site notices are unable
to be seen by the public, site visits are unable to take place and consultations are only able to take place via a computer which not all
the public has access to?
Answer from:

Councillor Tim Ball

The Government has emphasized on numerous occasions that it is important that Council continues to operate the planning system in
light of the vital role that it plays in enabling the delivery of housing and economic growth that will support the UK’s economic recovery.
Moreover, the Council cannot prevent people submitting planning applications. In a recent survey only 98% of LPAs continued to
process applications and 87% continue to issue decisions. In order to facilitate this the government has implemented regulations to
enable LPAs to operate more flexibly such as virtual committee meetings.
Through the pandemic, the Planning Service has managed to continue to publicise the opportunity to comment on planning

applications as normal through site notices, neighbour notifications and newspaper advertisements. The Government has
acknowledged the need for greater flexibility and has issued temporary changes to publicity arrangements. Planning applications will
not be determined if the necessary publicity has not been undertaken and the Service is seeking to ensure that all decision making is
robust and complies with regulations. We liaise regularly with other LPAs to ensure we are pursuing fair and best practice and
continues to monitor all these arrangements.
In terms of access to the Planning Committee, the public and ward members were able to submit written representations to the May
Planning Committee for their consideration. The June Planning Committee will be able to take verbal statements from the public and
other Councillors. All our meetings that would normally be held in public have been streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel.
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Question from:

Councillor Robin Moss

There is a lot of public concern about the situation in residential care homes. Please can you report on the percentage of homes with a
resident(s) who have contracted the virus, that B&NES is able to supply all care homes with PPE & what discussions have taken place
concerning the financial stability (or fragility) of providers at present & into the near future? Also, are we seeing people withdrawing
family members from residential care either to go back into the community or into another setting?
Answer from:

Councillor Rob Appleyard

Currently 16%, of our Care Homes have residents that are either suspected or positive cases. This has come down from 55% at the
start of April and we have seen no deaths from Covid-19 for nearly 4 weeks.
Homes have been provided with guidance, support and information advising them to respond to every resident with symptoms that
suggest they could have Covid-19, as though they actually do have it. All homes are called on a regular, often daily basis to check that
they have adequate PPE supplies and to inform us should they be approaching 48hrs worth of supply. Homes are aware of the
process to access PPE, using their normal supply routes, a national supply network or the Council, should these routes fail. We have
had 7 homes requiring PPE in the last week, all of whom have been provided with a supply from the Council. We have also ensured
cover for the bank holiday weekend where required. The position remains under close scrutiny and review.
Engagement around supplier relief is already underway following the process agreed by the Council. There are an increased number
of vacancies in homes, but whether this continues to be the case is subject to a number of factors including the resurgence of Covid-19

or increased demand as the NHS begins a programme of restarting activity. Work is ongoing with colleagues across the health and
care sector to assess the longer-term impacts. We will be continuing to discuss this and the implications for the future market stability
with key providers and the market in general over the coming weeks and months.
In terms of families withdrawing members from residential care, we are aware of a small handful of recent cases. Reasons for
withdrawal were not necessarily Covid-19 related. In one instance the resident decided to stay once options were discussed.

Supplementary Question:
Is there a risk assessment & contingency plan in place in case of financial problems for residential care providers?
Answer from:

Councillor Rob Appleyard

Thank you very much for that question. The risk of provider failure is what we are very conscious of and that is why supplier relief offer
has been put in place, to help mitigate some of the financial impacts from Covid-19. We will continue to monitor the pressures on our
providers so we can work with them on going forward. Any specific issue will be responded to on a case to case basis. I would also
like to recognise the work of our own officers and other partners in bringing together solid platform for work within this particular sector,
which is probably the most vulnerable during Covid-19 pandemic situation.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - PUBLIC
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Question from:

Katharine Tylko

Please, does BATHNES Council’s published local plan for COVID-19 contact-tracing employ the essential local knowledge of all local
GPs and Public Health officials and link this community expertise with national government contact-tracing?
Answer from:

Councillor Rob Appleyard

The local Public Health England health protection units, of which ours is based in Bristol, are currently the main functioning parts of the
Covid contact tracing system in England, and will remain the keystone, and most expert part of the wider system now being developed.
Thus, their local expertise is and will remain to be, fully employed.
GPs are in a different situation and do not currently have direct access to Covid tests and so, to date, have been less a part of the
testing and contact tracing work. GPs are however key players in managing illness including Covid in care homes, and in the wider
community and that role will remain as important as ever.
One of the roles of local authority based public health and environmental health teams will be to aid and ensure that the different parts
of the testing and tracing systems work effectively together.
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Question from:

Katharine Tylko

COVID-19 deaths in Bath most frequently occurred in care homes. To prevent further needless clusters of COVID-19 deaths in

BATHNES care homes and to enable all residents to have visits from loved ones, please what is BATHNES Council’s published
standard PPE protocol for residents, staff and visitors?
Answer from:

Councillor Rob Appleyard

Guidance for care homes on PPE is written and published by Public Health England. Two key pieces of this national guidance relate to
PPE in care homes:
•

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-how-to-work-safely-in-care-homes

•
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-infection-prevention-and-control/covid-19-personalprotective-equipment-ppe
From the two pieces of guidance above and others we have worked across BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire to produce and send to all
care homes a COVID-19 Q&A document that includes information about PPE. Attached is the recently updated version of the guidance
that has been sent to all care homes in B&NES.
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Question from:

Hugh Dawson

In light of the Covid-19 pandemic, what provisions does B&NES Council plan, in addition to those of the Clean Air Zone (now
rescheduled, subject to government advice, for January 2021 at the earliest), to (a) reduce air pollution, measurably, and to (b)
promote greater safety for pedestrians and cyclists and to enable social distancing for pedestrians and cyclists?
Answer from:

Councillor Sarah Warren

Following the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council is taking a pragmatic approach, recognising the benefits in improved air quality which
have occurred.
Specifically, the Council has declared air quality management areas in both Temple Cloud and Farrington Gurney and is in the process
of drawing up air quality action plans for reducing the levels of nitrogen dioxide levels in these areas following a recent public

consultation.
The Council has also announced a range of measures to help people to socially distance and to encourage a long-term shift in the way
people travel. This includes plans to temporarily widen pavements, restrict access to traffic in some city centre streets and a road
safety campaign to increase drivers’ awareness that pedestrians may step out into the road as they maintain social distancing.
In addition to implementing the urgent temporary social distancing measures, the Council is asking for views on a range of longer-term
improvements, some of which could be introduced on an experimental basis, including allocating additional road space to improve
cycling and walking for daily commuting and better signage across the area. This week we are launching a new Liveable
Neighbourhoods website for residents to share views on where we can create more space for walking and cycling.
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Question from:

Hugh Dawson

In light of on-going public disquiet since early March over the holding of the Bath Half Marathon and other major public events during
the Covid-19 pandemic, will B&NES Council (a) publish, with dates, the records of its efforts to persuade the organisers of the Bath
Half Marathon to postpone this year's race and (b) encourage the organisers of the Bath Half Marathon to publish, with dates, their
account of those negotiations?
Answer from:

Councillor Paul Crossley

In order to provide some context, we can confirm that the Safety Advisory Group for Events (SAGE) met on Thursday 6 th February,
which included representatives from Traffic Management Team, Parking Services, Emergency Management, Waste and Cleansing.
The SAGE was also attended by Avon & Somerset Police and the Counter Terrorism Team. Avon Fire & Rescue did not attend and
there was no representative from South West Ambulance Service Trust. However, both organisations had the opportunity to scrutinise
Event Management Plans via our document sharing portal. Coronavirus was not raised at the meeting.
A further meeting was held on Wednesday 4th March with B&NES Public Health Team, Public Health England and Running High (the

organisers of the Bath Half Marathon) and a statement was agreed and published on the Bath Half Marathon webpage. See link for
information https://bathhalf.co.uk/2020/03/covid-19-update/ .

